

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. FAULKNER, et al

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 3:16-cv-1735-D

**NON-PARTY ROTHSTEIN KASS'S OPPOSITION TO THE JINSUN PLAINTIFFS'
THIRD MOTION TO LIFT STAY, REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE OF
RECEIVER'S SETTLEMENT WITH ROTHSTEIN KASS, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

E. LEON CARTER

State Bar No. 03914300
lcarter@carterarnett.com

LINDA R. STAHL

State Bar No. 00798525
lstahl@carterarnett.com

COURTNEY BARKSDALE PEREZ

State Bar No. 24061135
cperez@carterarnett.com

CARTER ARNETT PLLC

8150 N. Central Expy., Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75206-1860
(214) 550-8188 (main)
(214) 550-8185 (facsimile)

NICOLAS MORGAN (admitted pro hac vice)

Cal. State Bar No. 166441
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

THOMAS ZACCARO (admitted pro hac vice)

Cal. State Bar No. 183241
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000 (main)
(213) 627-0705 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Non-Parties

**ROTHSTEIN KASS P.A. d/b/a ROTHSTEIN KASS & CO. P.C. AND ROTHSTEIN,
KASS & COMPANY, PLLC¹**

¹ These entities are referred to collectively as "Rothstein Kass." Rothstein Kass previously appeared in this action through non-party Rothstein Kass & Company, PLLC ("Rothstein Kass PLLC"), the entity that was sued in the *Jinsun* Action. Rothstein Kass now includes Rothstein Kass P.A. d/b/a Rothstein Kass & Co. P.C. ("Rothstein Kass P.C.").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Relevant Factual Background.....	3
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	5
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Lifting The Stay Is Not Warranted Under <i>Wencke</i>	8
1. Preserving the Status Quo Outweighs the Jinsun Plaintiffs’ Interests.....	8
2. The Court Should Rule on the Receiver’s Pending Motions Related to the Settlement Agreement and Bar Order Before Addressing the Stay Order.....	9
3. The <i>Jinsun</i> Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Any Claim Asserted in the <i>Jinsun</i> Action.....	10
a. The <i>Jinsun</i> Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative Because They Allege Only Indirect Injuries.....	12
b. Bering or BECC—and Therefore the Receiver—Could Have Raised All of the <i>Jinsun</i> Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims	16
c. The Receiver Already Brought Claims Sounding in Fraud and Negligence Against Rothstein Kass.....	17
d. The Receiver Is the Only Plaintiff Who Could Bring a Claim for Aiding and Abetting a Violation of the Texas Securities Act Arising from the Reverse Merger	19
e. Recent Fifth Circuit Decisions in <i>Zacarias</i> and <i>Rotstain</i> Confirm That the <i>Jinsun</i> Plaintiffs Should Not Be Allowed to Pursue Their Claims Against Rothstein Kass Because Their Claims Are Derivative of the Receiver’s Claims.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdu v. Hailu</i> , No. 05-17-01261-CV, 2018 WL 6716547 (Tex. App. —Dallas Dec. 21, 2018).....	14
<i>Basic Capital Management v. Dynex Commercial, Inc.</i> , 348 S.W.3d 894 (Tex. 2011)	14
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Corp. v. SPEP Aircraft Holdings, LLC</i> , 572 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. 2019)	17
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>County of El Paso v. Navar</i> , 584 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2018)	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468, 123 S.Ct. 1655 (2003)	15
<i>In re Educators Grp. Health Tr.</i> , 25 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1994).....	11, 18
<i>Haut v. Green Café Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no pet.)	16
<i>Jinsun, LLC et al. v. Rothstein Kass & Co.</i> , No. CC-17-06249-C (Cty. Ct. at Law No. 3, Dall. Cty., Tex.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 974, 91 S.Ct. 1190, 28 L.Ed.2d 323 (1971).....	15
<i>Ratner v. Sioux Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , No. 3:08-cv-1394, 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. March 26, 2009)	21
<i>Ritchie v Rupe</i> , 443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014)	14
<i>Rotstain v. Mendez</i> , 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19, 20

SEC v. Illarramendi,
 No. 3:11cv78 (JBA), 2012 WL 5832330 (D. Conn. Nov. 16, 2012) 9, 10

SEC v. Sharp Capital, Inc.,
 315 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2003) 10, 11

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.,
 424 Fed. Appx. 338 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

SEC v. Universal Financial,
 760 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1985) 9

SEC v. Wencke,
 742 F.2d 1230 (9th Cir. 1984) *passim*

In re Seven Seas Petroleum, Inc.,
 522 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2008) 11

Sterling Trust v. Adderly,
 168 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2005) 21, 22

Stevens v. Lowder,
 643 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1981) 14

Taylor v. Rothstein Kass, et al.,
 No. 3:19-cv-1594-D (N.D. Tex.), Dkt. No. 45 *passim*

US v. Acorn Tech. Fund LP,
 429 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2005) 9, 10

Webre v. Sneed,
 358 S.W.3d 322, 329-30 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011),
aff’d, 465 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. 2015) 14

White v. Zhou Pei,
 452 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014) 17

Wingate v. Hajdik,
 795 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1990) 13, 16

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019) 19, 20, 21

Statutes

Texas Securities Act*passim*

Texas Securities Act, Art. 581-33(A)(2) 18

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 11
